Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD
(SPECIAL MEETING)

7,00 bm Tuesday Havering Town Hall,
O P 9 October 2018 Main Road, Romford
Members 16: Quorum 6
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
(8) (2) Residents’ Group(2)
Ray Best Ray Morgon Clarence Barrett
Philippa Crowder Barry Mugglestone Gillian Ford
Judith Holt
Robby Misir
John Mylod
Nisha Patel
Bob Perry
Michael White
Independent Residents’ Labour Group North Havering
Group (2) Residents Group(1)
(2)
Natasha Summers Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) Darren Wise (Chairman)

Graham Williamson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around
could distract from the business in hand.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.

The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of
performance information submitted to the Council’'s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board.

The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees.

Terms of Reference:
The areas scrutinised by the Board are:

Strategy and commissioning

Partnerships with Business

Customer access

E-government and ICT

Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget
processes that affect its area of oversight)
Human resources

Asset Management

Property resources

Facilities Management

Communications

Democratic Services

Social inclusion

Councillor Call for Action



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 2018

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):
« any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain;
| | t, office, trad fessi tion that th f fit
[...]
egard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 2018

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 CALL-IN OF A KEY DECISION 18/51 - HIGHWAYS CAPITAL FOOTWAY AND
CARRIAGEWAY RESURFACING PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 18)

5 CALL-IN OF A KEY DECISION 18/52 - UPDATE TO CORPORATE COMPLAINTS
POLICY AND PROCEDURE (Pages 19 - 54)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



#_ _ Agenda Item 4
%¢ Havering

LARFRAN LONDON BOROUGH

Overview & REPORT
Scrutiny Board

9 October 2018

Subject Heading: Call-in of a Executive Decision relating to
the Highways Capital Programme 2018/19

SLT Lead: Daniel Fenwick — Director of Legal &
Governance

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Democratic Services
Officer

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: The Corporate Plan includes specific
commitments to maintain and clean our
roads, pavements and town centres.

Highways Act 1980 outlines a duty of the
council to maintain the highways at public
expense free from danger.

Financial summary: The agreed capital value of £3.2m for
2018/19 for highways maintenance
contributes to the attached programme of
works shown in Appendix 1

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

: | i bt Enmreieny--eriimy-Eiamm

Rules, a requisition signed by two Members representing more than one

Page 1



Group (Councillors Ray Morgon and Clarence Barrett) have called-in the
Executive Decision dated 17 September 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Board considers the requisition of the call-in of the Executive
Decision and determines whether to uphold it.

REPORT DETAIL

As per Appendix A

Background Papers List

Appendix A — Executive Decision

Page 2



From: CouncillorRay Morgon

Sent: 25 September 2018 10:43

To: Andrew Beesley

Cc: CouncillorClarence Barrett

Subject: FW: Highways Capital Programme

Hi Andrew,

Please accept this notice to requisition the Highways Capital Programme Executive Decision 18/51
on the following grounds:-

1 .There is a lack of detail in respect of the business case for each intended works.

2. There is a lack of data to provide evidence to back up the “worst first” business case.
(There are no figures on the number of repair requests received for works to be done in
each road over the past 3 years, details of input from the ALO’s and results of UKPMS
surveys).

3. There is a lack of detail on how the Horizon system creates the “worst first” list.

4. Lack of detail on the £1.7 million not now required on other schemes.

Clarence has agreed to countersign the requisition.

Ray

Page 3



Page 4



we Havering

LOMNDOMN

BORODLIGH

Notice of KEY Executive Decision

Subject Heading:

Highways Capital Programme
2018/19

Cabinet
[...]
fuifilling that
statutory duty with such an extensive highway network can be challenging and
expensive. With finite levels of capital funding avallable, It Is critical that any funding Is
spent in the most effective way possible to get the maximum benefit to the highway

network.

Proactive resurfacing not only helps the Council fulfil its statutory duties under the
Highways Act, it also supports much of the Council’s own vision and many of the
desired outcomes in its Corporate Plan.

Method for prioritising locations for resurfacing — doing the ‘worst-first’

The proposed locations for resurfacing works on borough footways and carriageways
set out in appendix one are identified using a ‘worst-first’ approach.

The locations identified for surfacing works are considered to be the most in need of
resurfacing based on the most recent condition United Kingdom Pavement
Management System (UKPMS) surveys undertaken of every road and footway within
Havering with the resulting programme lists generated and then verified by qualified

highways engineers.

The worst-first lists are checked on site by qualified engineers and amendments are
made for reasons such as:

« A different treatment type is needed as the road is low speed, fast braking etc. |

Page 7




Key Executive Decision

« The exact extent of the surfac_inﬁn be extended or contracted for traffic

management, logistical reasons etc.
¢ The location may have already been resurfaced since the latest condition

survey data

Making use of ‘Horizons' to Objectively Deliver the 'worst-first’ Strateqy

In terms of a policy approach to identifying surfacing locations, it is appropriate to have
an overtly objective approach to identifying and prioritising capital spending. Horizons
is the newly introduced objective tool that has been utilised.

The Horizons software identifies and prioritises highway maintenance schemes, and
determines the cost implications of various treatments. It allows Havering to use
locally defined remedial treatments and also allows users to specify additional criteria
and triggers at which these treatments would be invoked should it so wish.

UKPMS (United Kingdom Pavement Management System) survey data - collected by
Havering in accordance with industry best practice - is entered into Horizons and is
the most significant input in terms of generating the works programme.

Condition surveys will be continued on an annual basis, which will further improve
modelling of the highway asset in the future. Improving and maintaining survey data of
the footway and carriageway will enable the Council to further refine lifecycle planning
targets which would serve to better inform the future level of funding required.

Delivery of the programme

It is intended that all of the £3.2million allocation will be spent during 2018/19 although
bad weather and urgent utility works (e.g. burst water mains) can lead to schedule
revisions.

Possible additional schemes on top of those listed in appendix one could be surfaced
if one of the following arose:

o proposed schemes are cheaper than-anticipated,

« additional capital funding becomes available in-year, or

« particular locations are not able to be surfaced in 2018/19 (e.g. due to
emergency utility works, bad weather etc.)

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

1 Horizons is a web based mapping application which allows users to visualise, manage and
optimise asset management strategies. The software package is based on a combination of
GIS, Pavement Management and Asset Management systems.

L3 =4 U R A R e A s AN A SN U I TR R R LT

Page 8




Key Executive Decision

Preventative on going small scale maintenance assist in maintaining our roads and
footways to a safe and reasonable level, although the schemes listed in the attached
are deemed to be in greater need at this present moment in time, the altemative not to
invest this capital funding would result in a further deterioration of capital assets
resulting in more costly fu
[...]
:ld'll_.;. AR | . =
R St TR .
[ 124 i fo I =
7 A | te Upminstgr )
e 2 |
A\ .
= 'y
_ 1 I\ N
) \
- h .
. \-"‘:""H-..,_..___ s g, . \
Rainwnnmnhtnr;‘ |
< ¥
- N \\-
\“""--—ﬂ_.\... )
Carriageway Schemes 2018/19 i
E\'ﬁ WG Qunance Scale: 1:50000 0 5000 10000 15000 metres
e et b T 4 f

—
ERRF A T

CHISEd ol ther

Date: 11 September 2010 t I t

Havering

LONDGN 30ACUGH

Ht

Londun Baraugh of Havering
Town Hall, tain Road
Romford, M1 3BD

Tel; 01708 4743473

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018
Ordnance Survey 100024327

Page 15




Page 16



Havenng Park

(

L0 TP B
'_‘Ennynl Town o
AL VR G

- 5 rJ Jll;r._ljdl‘_ﬁ_gll"lur:h

Y

S — — 4 & -
x'\ . - \
Rainham an Wennipgten
\"n_‘_‘ -
~—

R

S

Footway Schemes 2018/19

A

nlpg Eﬁ?ggm;w s:a!e: ]:‘52000 _ 0 5000 10000 15000 metes
" ; Town Pt M Bosg o © Crown copyright and database rights 2018
W HAVETING oo ki S Ordnance Survey 100024327

Page 17




Page 18



Agenda Iltem 5
"

a¢ Havering

Wy LONDON BOROUGH

Overview & REPORT
Scrutiny Board

9 October 2018

Subject Heading: Call-in of a Executive Decision relating to
the update to the Corporate Complaints
Policy and Procedure

SLT Lead: Daniel Fenwick — Director of Legal &
Governance

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Democratic Services
Officer
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: To improve customer satisfaction

Financial summary: No financial implications

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering (X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Rules, a requisition signed by two Members representing more than one
Group (Councillors Ray Morgon and Clarence Barrett) have called-in the
Executive Decision dated 27 September 2018.

Page 19



RECOMMENDATION

That the Board considers the requisition of the call-in of the Executive
Decision and determines whether to uphold it.

REPORT DETAIL

As per Appendix A

Background Papers List

Appendix A — Executive Decision

Page 20



On 28 Sep 2018, at 11:17, CouncillorRay Morgon <CouncillorRay.Morgon@havering.gov.uk> wrote:

Hi Andrew,

Please accept this notice to requisition the above Executive Decision 18/52 on the following
grounds:-

1 .There is a lack of detail and evidence in changes to performance and complexity of cases
justifying changes in target timings.

2. There is a lack of evidence in how member involvement at stage 3 helps with cases before
potential referral to the Ombudsman.

3. There is a lack of detail and evidence as to why the quality of investigations at stage 1 has
reduced, together with actions taken to remedy this.

4. There is a lack of detail on how customer service is improved by complainants waiting
longer for a reply at stage 2.

I have copied in ClIr Barrett to countersign the requisition.

Ray

Page 21



Page 22



A Havering

LONDORN

BOROUWGH

Notice of KEY Executive Decision

Subject Heading:

Update to the Corporate Complaints
Policy and Procedure

Cabinet Member:

Councillor Damian White

SLT Lead:

Andrew Blake-Herbert

Report Author and contact
details:

Carol Ager
Extn 4389

Policy context:

To improve customer satisfaction

Financial summary:

No financial implications

Reason decision is Key

The Council’'s Corporate Complaints
Policy and Procedure is relevant to all
staff and residents within the
borough. The changes will therefore
affect all Wards.

Date notice given of intended
decision:

04 September, 2018

Relevant OSC:

Overview and Scrutiny

Is it an urgent decision?

No

Is this decision exempt from
being called-in?

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council

Objectives

Communities making Havering
Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering
Connections making Havering

(X}
(X]
(X]
(X]

Page 23




Key Executive Decision

Part A — Report seeking decision
DETAIL OF THE DECISION REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED ACTION ’

e To note a review of the Council’s Corporate Complaints Policy and Procedure;
e To agree the revised timescales for handling complaints at each stage

AUTHORITY UNDER WHICH DECISION IS MADE

Section 3: 2.5 (q) To agree minor matters and urgent or routine policy matters.

STATEMENT OF THE REASONS FOR THE DECISION

On 1st April 2015, Cabinet agreed a revised Corporate Complaints procedure. This
was to aid and improve performance in both timescale and quality.

Clarification was given as to what the Council considers a complaint as opposed to the
issues that could better be described as service requests:

A complaint is any expression of dissatisfaction about the Council’s provision of, or
failure to provide, a service for which it has responsibility and when it has not put
right any service failure in a reasonable timescale.

In addition, greater clarity was set out with regard to issues that could not be dealt with
under the Policy because they need to follow a statutory process.

The timescales for resolving complaints are publicised as 3 days for an
acknowledgement and 15 days for a full response at Stage 1; 20 days for Stage 2 and
a calendar month for Stage 3.

Performance for dealing with complaints is reported quarterly to Adjudication and
Review Committee. Improvements were clearly evidenced in the first two years of the
life of the procedure, in both quality and timescales.

The Complaint Policy and Procedure was due for review within 18 months of its
introduction, but this did not occur due to some senior management restructures,
including the appointment of a new Chief Executive. A revision to the Policy at that
time was deemed inappropriate.

However, recent changes to performance and complexity of some complaints have
prompted consideration of the complaint timings and the need to bring the Policy up to
date.

The merits of three stages to the council's process have been considered, including
whether Stage 3 should be removed. However, given the fact that just seven Stage 3

[complamts Tave been received in he three and a hall years since Aprl 2015

Page 24




IKey Executive Decision

| compared to 15 in the year leading up to the introduction of the Policy, it is believed
the process at Stage 2 is sufficiently robust to deal with, and resolve, complaints
without the need for further escalation. In addition, it gives Members the opportunity
to be involved with, and directly assist in, the resolution of escalated complaints prior
to any referral to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

It is worth noting that the timescale for the receipt of a Stage 3 complaint to completion
is a calendar month. In a recent case, as the complaint was received during the tocal
election period, it was not possible to convene a Member Review Panel within the
required timescales and as a result, the case was reported late.

As mentioned previously, performance improved a great deal since April 2015.
However, there has been a noticeable change in the quality of investigations
undertaken at Stage 1 of the process, causing an impact on the depth and complexity
of Stage 2 complaints. Generally speaking, Stage 1 complaints are still meeting the
prescribed timescale for 95% completion within 15 days, but this does not reflect the
quality of the investigation.

New CRM system - the current Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system
will soon become obsolete. Scoping work is being undertaken to determine the
requirements for a new viable system. The introduction of a new system will provide
an opportunity for all staff to be trained, or re-trained on both the use of a new
complaint management system and the requirements of the Council’'s Complaint
Policy and Procedure. A full training programme will be rolled-out across the
authority, and will include mandatory online training on the complaints process.

Itis proposed that the following changes are made to timescales for the Corporate
Complaint Policy and Procedure.

= Stage 1to be amended to 10 working days

« Stage 2 to increase to 25 working days, to allow for increased pressure caused
by more complex investigations

e Stage 3 to be brought in line with working day reporting and to allow a little
additional time for Members to make themselves available for a Member
Review Panel

« ltis proposed to keep the performance indicator targets at the same level.

_The Policy and Procedure has been updated slightly to reflect current practice.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

No other options considered.

PRE-DECISION CONSULTATION

There has been no formal consultation on this proposed decision. The purpose of the
amendments to the Complaints process is to provide improved customer service.

Page 25




Key Exccotive Decision

NAME AND JOB TITLE OF STAFF MEMBER ADVISING THE DECISION-MAKER

Name: Andrew Blake-Herbert

Designation: Chief Executive

Signature: : Date: 06.09.18

Page 26



Key Executive Decision

Part B - Assessment of implications and risks
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

There are no legal implications or risks relating to the proposed decision.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

There are no financial implications or risks relating to the proposed decision,

(AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS WHERE RELEVANT)

There are no Human Resources implications or risks relating to the proposed
decision.

EQUALITIES AND SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

There are no equalities and social implications or risks relating to the proposed
decision.

The changes will not have a significant impact on any of the “protected

characteristics”, as the review and update to the Policy relates only to the council's
internal handling of complaints and the timescales in which this is delivered.

BACKGROUND PAPERS -
None

Revised Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure - attached

Page 27




Key Executive Decision

Part C — Record of decision

I have made this executive decision in accordance with authority delegated to
[...]
accept any
referral

Record Keeping

Page |22

Page 53



Records of decisions taken and the reasons for those decisions should be kept
updated and be transparent to those individuals who have been classified as
unreasonably persistent or vexatious. The records should be held within the Senior
Leadership Team Support office and include:

The name and address of the complainant / customer:;

Details of each information request that is classified vexatious:

A summary of the complaint for which the complainant / customer was
deemed unreasonably persistent;

What restrictions have been put in place;

When the restrictions are due for review and by whom.

The Council's Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system that manages
complaints will have an indicator added to the relevant customer record to indicate
that the individual has been classified as unreasonably persistent or vexatious. The
record will be updated in line with any review carried out on the restrictions.

A copy of this procedure will be made available to any complainant customer who is
classified as unreasonably persistent or whose request for information is deemed
vexatious.

4" January 2016

Page |23

Page 54



	Agenda
	4 CALL-IN OF A KEY DECISION 18/51 - HIGHWAYS CAPITAL FOOTWAY AND CARRIAGEWAY RESURFACING PROGRAMME 2018/19
	5 CALL-IN OF A KEY DECISION 18/52 - UPDATE TO CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY AND PROCEDURE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
9 October 2018 (7.00 - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Michael Deon Burton, +John Crowder, 
Philippa Crowder, Robby Misir, John Mylod, 
Nisha Patel, Melvin Wallace and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Clarence Barrett and +Linda Hawthorn 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ray Best, Judith Holt, Bob 
Perry and Gillian Ford. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor John Crowder (for Ray Best), Councillor Melvin 
Wallace (for Judith Holt), Councillor Burton (for Bob Perry) and Councillor Linda 
Hawthorn (for Gillian Ford). 
 
Councillors Damian White, Osman Dervish, Christine Vickery, Paul Middleton and 
Gerry O’ Sullivan were also present. 
 
Unless shown all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
6 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 
2018 

 

 

 

7 CALL-IN OF A KEY DECISION 18/51 - HIGHWAYS CAPITAL FOOTWAY 
AND CARRIAGEWAY RESURFACING PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
The report before Members detailed the call-in of a Key Executive Decision 
relating to the Highways Capital Programme 2018/19. 
 
A requisition signed by Councillors Ray Morgan and Clarence Barrett had 
called-in the Executive Decision dated 17 September 2018. 
 
The reasons for the call-in were as follows: 
 
1. There was a lack of detail in respect of the business case for each 

intended works. 
2. There was a lack of data to provide evidence to back up the “worst first” 

business case. (There were no figures on the number of repair requests 
received for works to be done in each road over the past 3 years, details 
of input from the ALO’s and results of UKPMS surveys). 

3. There was a lack of detail on how the Horizon system created the “worst 
first” list. 

4. Lack of detail on the £1.7 million not now required on other schemes. 
 
Members were addressed by the Cabinet Member for Environment who 
explained the rationale for the decision taken. 
 
Members were advised as a point of clarification that the Balmoral Road 
referred to in the decision should have read Squirrels Heath ward rather 
than Hacton ward. 
 
During the debate Members asked for and received several points of 
clarification which were provided by the Council’s Highways officers. 
 
Several Members commented that they had concerns regarding the roads 
that had been chosen for repairs as they did not feel that those roads were 
in the worst state of disrepair. 
 
Officers advised that the footways and carriageways were the most in need 
of repair following the United Kingdom Pavement Management System 
(UKPMS) surveys. 
 
Members were advised that the Horizons software identified and prioritised 
highway maintenance schemes and determined the cost implications of 
various treatments. 
 
Condition surveys would continue on an annual basis which would allow for 
future modelling of the highway asset in the future. 
 
Officers extended an invitation to Members to visit the Highways office to 
see the Horizons software in action. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 
2018 

 

 

 

Members noted that the additional £1.2m of funding for the programme had 
been met by an underspend in capital budgets. 
 
The vote for the decision as to whether to uphold or dismiss the call-in was 
carried by 9 votes to 7. 
 
Members voted to dismiss the call-in. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the call-in of the Executive Decision dated 17 
September 2018 be dismissed. 
 
 

8 CALL-IN OF A KEY DECISION 18/52 - UPDATE TO CORPORATE 
COMPLAINTS POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
The report before Members detailed the call-in of an Executive Decision 
relating to the Update to the Corporate Complaints Policy & Procedure. 
 
A requisition signed by Councillors Ray Morgon and Clarence Barrett had 
called-in the Executive Decision dated 27 September 2018. 
 
The reasons for the requisition were as follows: 
 

  1 .There was a lack of detail and evidence in changes to performance 
and complexity of cases justifying changes in target timings. 
2. There was a lack of evidence in how Member involvement at stage 3 
helped with cases before potential referral to the Ombudsman. 
3. There was a lack of detail and evidence as to why the quality of 
investigations at stage 1 had reduced, together with actions taken to 
remedy this. 
4. There was a lack of detail on how customer service was improved by 
complainants waiting longer for a reply at stage 2 
 

Members were advised that in April 2015, Cabinet agreed a revised Corporate 
Complaints procedure. This was to aid and improve performance in both timescale 
and quality.  
 
The timescales for resolving complaints were publicised as 3 days for an 
acknowledgement and 15 days for a full response at Stage 1; 20 days for Stage 2 
and a calendar month for Stage 3.  
  
Performance for dealing with complaints was reported quarterly to the Adjudication 
and Review Committee.  Improvements were clearly evidenced in the first two 
years of the life of the procedure, in both quality and timescales.   
 
Recent changes to performance and complexity of some complaints had prompted 
consideration of the complaint timings and the need to bring the policy up to date. 
 
Performance had improved a great deal since April 2015.  However, there had 
been a noticeable change in the quality of investigations undertaken at Stage 1 of 
the process, causing an impact on the depth and complexity of Stage 2 complaints. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 
2018 

 

 

 
Generally speaking, Stage 1 complaints were still meeting the prescribed timescale 
for 95% completion within 15 days, but this did not reflect the quality of the 
investigation.  

 
It was proposed that the following changes were made to timescales for the 
Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure. 
 

 Stage 1 to be amended  to 10 working days 

 Stage 2 to increase to 25 working days, to allow for increased pressure 
caused by more complex investigations 

 Stage 3 to be brought in line with working day reporting and to allow a little 
additional time for Members to make themselves available for a Member 
Review Panel 

 It was proposed to keep the performance indicator targets at the same 
level. 

 
The current Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system would soon 
become obsolete. Scoping work was being undertaken to determine the 
requirements for a new viable system.  The introduction of a new system would 
provide an opportunity for all staff to be trained, or re-trained on both the use of a 
new complaint management system and the requirements of the Council’s 
Complaint Policy and Procedure. A full training programme would be rolled-out 
across the authority, and would include mandatory online training on the 
complaints process. 
 
Members were also advised that senior officers would be attending Adjudication & 
Review meetings in future if performance issues were of concern to Members 
 

The vote for the decision as to whether to uphold or dismiss the call-in was 
carried by 4 votes to 10 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Morgon, Mugglestone, Williamson and Summers voted to 
uphold the voted to uphold the call-in 
 
Councillors J. Crowder, P. Crowder, Wallace, Misir, Mylod, Patel, Burton, 
White, Wise and Darvill voted to dismiss the call-in. 
 
Councillors Barrett and Hawthorn abstained from voting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the call-in of the Executive Decision dated 27 
September 2018 be dismissed 
 

 
9 CALL-IN OF A NON-KEY EXECUTIVE DECISION 18/53 TPC864- 

UPMINSTER BRIDGE CPZ- RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION  
 
The report before Members detailed a Non-key Executive Decision that had 
sought to possibly introduce a Controlled Parking Zone in the Upminster 
Bridge area. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 
2018 

 

 

 

An informal questionnaire had been sent out to all residents of the area and 
the results had been reported back to the Highways Advisory Committee in 
July 2018. 
 
At the July meeting Members had agreed that a Residents Parking Zone be 
designed and formally consulted on with residents. 
 
A requisition signed by Councillors Gerry O’Sullivan and Clarence Barrett 
had called-in the Executive Decision taken on 21 September 2018. 
 
The reasons for the requisition were as follows: 
 
1 The consultation that originally went out to residents in 2017 did not give a 
range of options the residents could choose from. The Highways Advisory 
Committee had recently agreed with the Highways Department for a fuller 
set of options to be offered to residents and this was due to go out to the 
residents in August. This had not yet happened 
  
2 The response from the residents to the 2017 consultation was not 
conclusive and Members felt the residents were not fully engaged in such a 
major change. 
  
3 A one size fits all approach was not likely to work. More work needed to 
be done in order to achieve the required result without causing major 
disruption. 
  
4 After due consideration the scheme could have a major impact on 
surrounding roads not only in the St Andrews Ward but also in Upminster, 
Emerson Park & Hacton wards. 
  
It was felt that such a major change needed further work before it 
progressed from an informal to a formal consultation.  
 
During the debate Members asked for and received several points of 
clarification which were provided by the Council’s Highways officers. 
 
Members expressed concerns that there had been a lack of consultation 
and that there was a number of responses that had been returned with no 
identifiable home address. 
 
Members also felt that the original scheme was flawed and out of date and 
that a new round of informal consultation should take place as the existing 
proposals did not meet with ward councillor’s agreement.   
 
The vote for the decision as to whether to uphold or dismiss the call-in was 
carried by 8 votes to 7 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn, Barrett, Morgon, Mugglestone, Summers, 
Williamson, Darvill and Mylod voted to uphold the call-in. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 9 October 
2018 

 

 

 

Councillors P Crowder, J Crowder, Wallace, Misir, Patel, Burton and White 
voted to dismiss the call-in. 
 
Councillor Wise abstained from voting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the call-in of the Executive Decision dated 21 
September 2018 be upheld and referred to Cabinet for its consideration. 
  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


